

No. 13-657

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MCLANE SOUTHERN, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

CYNTHIA BRIDGES, SECRETARY OF THE DEPARTMENT
OF REVENUE, STATE OF LOUISIANA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the Louisiana Court of Appeal, First Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
TOP TOBACCO, L.P. AND REPUBLIC
TOBACCO, L.P. IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

CHARLES S. BERGEN
Counsel of Record
RILEY C. MENDOZA
GRIPPO & ELDEN LLC
111 S. Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 704-7700
cbergen@grippoelden.com

January 2, 2014

LEGAL PRINTERS LLC, Washington DC • 202-747-2400 • legalprinters.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Louisiana Court’s Ruling Will Distort the Tobacco Market	4
II. The Louisiana Decision Creates Perverse Incentives for Suppliers to Change Business Practices to Avoid Tax Discrimination	6
III. Consumers As Well As Manufacturers Will be Harmed if the Court Allows the Ruling Below to Stand.....	10
IV. Allowing the Louisiana Ruling to Stand Would Encourage a Race to the Bottom.....	12
V. The Discriminatory Tax is Not Necessary	14
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984)	9
<i>Brown v. Maryland</i> , 6 L.Ed. 678 (1827)	9
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997)	9
<i>Dean Milk Co. v. Madison</i> , 340 U.S. 349 (1951)	12
<i>Dep't of Revenue of Ky. v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008)	11, 13
<i>Fulton Corp. v. Faulkner</i> , 516 U.S. 325 (1996)	9
<i>Granholm v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005)	8, 12, 15
<i>Halliburton Oil Well Cementing Co. v. Reily</i> , 373 U.S. 64 (1963)	6, 8
<i>I.M. Darnell & Son Co. v. Memphis</i> , 208 U.S. 113 (1908)	9

<i>McLane Minnesota Inc. v. Commissioner of Revenue,</i> 773 N.W.2d 289 (Minn. 2009)	7, 10, 12
<i>McLane Western, Inc. v. Dep’t of Revenue,</i> 126 P.3d 211 (Colo. App. 2005), <i>cert denied</i> 549 U.S. 810 (2006)	10, 12
<i>New Energy Co. of Ind. v. Limbach,</i> 486 U.S. 269 (1988)	9, 15
<i>Oregon Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dep’t of Env’tl. Quality of State of Or.,</i> 511 U.S. 93 (1994)	8
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.,</i> 397 U.S. 137 (1970)	8
<i>W. Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy,</i> 512 U.S. 186 (1994)	9
<i>Webber v. Virginia,</i> 103 U.S. 344 (1881)	9
Constitution and Statutes	
U.S. Const., Art. I § 8, cl. 3	11
26 U.S.C. § 5701(e).....	14
35 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 143/10-5	14
35 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 143/10-10	14
2011 Idaho Laws Ch. 2 (H.B. 7).....	12

2013 Arkansas Laws Act 631 (S.B. 540)	12
2013 Nev. Legis. 47	13
Ala. Code § 40-25-2	14
Alaska Stat. § 43.50.300	14
Alaska Stat. § 43.50.390	14
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 42-3052	14
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 42-3251	14
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 42-3251.01	14
Ark. Code Ann. § 26-57-203.....	12
Ark. Code Ann. § 26-57-208.....	12
Cal. Rev & Tax Code § 30011	12
Cal. Rev & Tax Code § 30017	12
Cal. Rev & Tax Code § 30123	12
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 39-28.5-101.....	12
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 39-28.5-102.....	12
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 12-330a	12
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 12-330c	12
D.C. Code § 47-2002.....	14
D.C. Code § 47-2402.01	14

Del. Code Ann. tit. 30 § 5305.....	14
Fla. Stat. § 210.25	14
Fla. Stat. § 210.30	14
Fla. Stat. § 210.76	14
Ga. Code Ann. § 48-11-2	12
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 245-1	15
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 245-3	15
Idaho Code Ann. § 63-2551	12
Idaho Code Ann. § 63-2552	12
Ind. Code § 6-7-2-6	14
Ind. Code § 6-7-2-7	14
Iowa Code § 453A.42.....	14
Iowa Code § 453A.43.....	14
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 79-3301.....	14
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 79-3371.....	14
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 138.140.....	15
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 47:841(C)	5
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 47:842	5
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 47:854	5

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 64C, § 7B.....	12
Md. Code Ann., Tax-General § 12-101	12
Md. Code Ann., Tax-General § 12-102	12
Md. Code Ann., Tax-General § 12-105	12
Md. Code Ann., Tax-General § 12-302	12
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 36, § 4401	14
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 36, § 4403	14
Mich. Comp. Laws § 205.422.....	14
Mich. Comp. Laws § 205.427	14
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 297F.01.....	12
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 297F.05.....	12
Miss. Code Ann. § 27-69-3	14
Miss. Code Ann. § 27-69-13	14
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 149.011	15
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 149.160	15
Mont. Code Ann. § 16-11-102	15
Mont. Code Ann. § 16-11-111	15
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 105-113.35	13
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 105-113.4	13

N.D. Cent. Code § 57-36-25.....	15
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 78:1.....	13
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 78:7-c.....	13
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 54:40B-2	15
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 54:40B-3	15
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 7-12A-2	13
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 7-12A-3	13
N.Y. Tax Law § 470.....	15
N.Y. Tax Law § 471-b.....	15
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 77-4004.....	12
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 77-4008.....	12
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 370.440.....	12
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 370.450.....	12
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 5743.01	13
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 5743.51	13
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 68 § 401.....	15
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 68 § 402.....	15
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 68 § 402-1.....	15
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 68 § 402-3.....	15

Or. Rev. Stat. § 323.500	13
Or. Rev. Stat. § 323.505	13
R.I. Gen. Laws § 44-20-13.2.....	13
S.C. Code Ann. § 12-21-620	15
S.D. Codified Laws § 10-50-61.....	15
Tenn. Code Ann. § 67-4-1001.....	13
Tenn. Code Ann. § 67-4-1005.....	13
Tex. Tax Code Ann. § 155.0211	14
Utah Code Ann. § 59-14-302.....	15
Va. Code Ann. § 58.1-1021.01.....	13
Va. Code Ann. § 58.1-1021.02.....	13
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 32 § 7702.....	15
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 32 § 7811.....	15
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 32 § 7812.....	15
W. Va. Code § 11-17-2.....	13
W. Va. Code § 11-17-3.....	13
Wash. Rev. Code § 82.26.010.....	13
Wash. Rev. Code § 82.26.020.....	13
Wash. Rev. Code § 82.26.030.....	13

Wis. Stat. § 139.75	15
Wis. Stat. § 139.76	15
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 39-18-101	15
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 39-18-104	15
Other Authorities	
Vincent DiLorenzo & Clifford R. Ennico, <i>Basic Legal Transaction</i> (2011)	7
